IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 14, NO. 4, AUGUST 2022 7134810
Widely Wavelength-Swept
Single-Longitudinal-Mode Fiber Laser With
Ultra-Narrow Linewidth in C+L-Band
Da Wei, Ting Feng , Member, IEEE, Weiwei Sun, Fengping Yan , and X. Steve Yao , Fellow, IEEE
Abstract—This study proposes and demonstrates a widely
wavelength-swept single-longitudinal-mode (SLM) erbium-doped
fiber laser (EDFL) enabled by a dual-coupler-ring based

Doppler fiber LiDAR at 1645 nm for remote sensing of methane and
wind,” Opt. Exp., vol. 28, pp. 22345–22357, 2020, doi: 10.1364/OE.
394553.
[3] J. Qin et al., “Ultra-long range optical frequency domain reflec-
tometry using a coherence-enhanced highly linear frequency-swept
fiber laser source,” Opt. Exp., vol. 27, pp. 22345–22357, 2019,
doi: 10.1364/OE.27.019359.
[4] H. Katori, “Optical lattice clocks and quantum metrology,” Nature
Photon., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 203–210, 2011, doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2
011.45.
[5] C. W. Chou, R. B. Hume, R. Rosenband, and R. J. Wineland, “Optical
clocks and relativity,” Science, vol. 329, no. 5999, pp. 1630–1632, 2010,
doi: 10.1126/science.1192720.
[6] C. Yang et al., “15 W high OSNR kHz-linewidth linearly-polarized
all-fiber single-frequency MOPA at 1.6 μm,” Opt. Exp., vol. 26, no. 10,
pp. 12863–12869, 2018, doi: 10.1364/OE.26.012863.
[7] Y. Wang et al., “Single-frequency DBR Nd-doped fiber laser at 1120 nm
with a narrow linewidth and low threshold,” Opt. Lett., vol. 45, no. 8,
pp. 2263–2266, 2020, doi: 10.1364/OL.386477.
[8] R. A. Pérez-Herrera, L. Rodríguez-Cobo, M. A. Quintela, J. M.
López Higuera, and M. López-Amo, “Single-longitudinal-mode dual
wavelength-switchable fiber laser based on superposed fiber Bragg grat-
ings,” IEEE Photon. J., vol. 7, no. 2, Apr. 2015, Art. no. 7101307,
doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2015.2419077.
[9] C. H. Yeh, Y. Hsu, and C. W. Chow, “Utilizing a silicon-photonic micro-
ring-resonator and multi-ring scheme for wavelength-switchable erbium
fiber laser in single-longitudinal-mode,” Laser Phys. Lett., vol. 13, no. 6,
2016, Art. no. 065103, doi: 10.1088/1612-2011/13/6/065103.
[10] A. A. Jasim, M. Dernaika, S. W. Harun, and H. Ahmad, “A switchable
figure eight erbium-doped fiber laser based on inter-modal beating by
means of non-adiabatic microfiber,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 33, no. 2,
pp. 528–534, 2015, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2015.2390654.
[11] B. Yin, S. Feng, Z. Liu, Y. Bai, and S. Jian, “Tunable and switchable
dual-wavelength single polarization narrow linewidth SLM erbium-doped
fiber laser based on a PM-CMFBG filter,” Opt. Exp., vol. 22, no. 19,
pp. 22528–22533, 2014, doi: 10.1364/OE.22.022528.
[12] K. K. Qureshi, “Switchable dual-wavelength fiber ring laser featuring twin-
core photonic crystal fiber-based filter,” Chin. Opt. Lett., vol. 12, no. 2,
2014, Art. no. 020605, doi: 10.3788/COL201412.020605.
[13] Z. Cao et al., “Switchable dual-wavelength erbium-doped fiber
ring laser with tunable wavelength spacing based on a com-
pact fiber filter,” Opt. Laser Technol., vol. 56, pp. 137–141, 2014,
doi: 10.1016/j.optlastec.2013.07.021.

and high OSNR using high quality passive subring cavity and novel
tuning method,” Opt. Exp., vol. 24, no. 17, pp. 19760–19768, 2016,
doi: 10.1364/OE.24.019760.
[20] T. Feng, D. Ding, P. Liu, H. Su, and X. S. Yao, “Widely tunable/wavelength-
swept SLM fiber laser with ultra-narrow linewidth and ultra-high
OSNR,” Optoelectron. Lett., vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 0433–0436, 2016,
doi: 10.1007/s11801-016-6194-z.
[21] T. Feng, M. Wang, X. Wang, F. Yan, Y. Suo, and S. Yao, “Switch-
able 0.612 nm-spaced dual-wavelength fiber laser with sub-kHz
linewidth, ultra-high OSNR, ultra-low RIN and orthogonal polar-
ization outputs,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 37, pp. 3173–3182, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2912432.
[22] T. Feng et al., “Four-wavelength-switchable SLM fiber laser with sub-
kHz linewidth using superimposed high-birefringence FBG and dual-
coupler ring based compound-cavity filter,” Opt. Exp., vol. 27, no. 25,
pp. 36662–36679, 2019, doi: 10.1364/OE.27.036662.
[23] T. Feng et al., “Wavelength-switchable ultra-narrow linewidth fiber laser
enabled by a figure-8 compound-ring-cavity filter and a polarization-
managed four-channel filter,” Opt. Exp., vol. 29, no. 20, pp. 31179–31200,
2021, doi: 10.1364/OE.439732.

[26] S. H. Yun, C. Boudoux, G. J. Tearney, and B. E. Bouma, “High-speed
wavelength-swept semiconductor laser with a polygon-scanner-based
wavelength filter,” Opt. Lett., vol. 28, no. 20, pp. 1981–1983, 2003,
doi: 10.1364/OL.28.001981.
[27] S. H. Yun, D. J. Richardson, and D. O. Culverhouse, “Wavelength-swept
fiber laser with frequency shifted feedback and resonantly swept intra-
cavity acoustooptic tunable filter,” IEEE J. Sel. Topics Quantum, vol. 3,
no. 4, pp. 1087–1096, Aug. 1997, doi: 10.1109/2944.649546.
[28] M. A. Choma, K. Hsu, and J. A. Izatt, “Swept source optical co-
herence tomography using an all-fiber 1300-nm ring laser source,”
(in English), J. Biomed. Opt., vol. 10, no. 4, 2005, Art. no. 044009,
doi: 10.1117/1.1961474.
[29] R. Huber, D. C. Adler, and J. G. Fujimoto, “Buffered Fourier domain
mode locking: Unidirectional swept laser sources for optical coherence
tomography imaging at 370,000 lines/s,” Opt. Lett., vol. 31, no. 20,
pp. 2975–2977, 2006, doi: 10.1364/OL.31.002975.
[30] L. N. Binh, S. F. Luk, and N. Q. Ngo, “Amplified double-coupler double-
ring optical resonators with negative optical gain,” Appl. Opt., vol. 34,
no. 27, pp. 6086–6094, 1995, doi: 10.1364/AO.34.006086.
[31] S. Mason, “Feedback theory-further properties of signal flow
graphs,” Proc. IRE, vol. 44, pp. 920–926, 1956, doi: 10.1109/JR-
PROC.1956.275147.
[32] I. S. Amiri, S. Soltanmohammadi, A. Shahidinejad, and J. Ali, “Optical
quantum transmitter with finesse of 30 at 800-nm central wavelength
using microring resonators,” Opt. Quantum Electron., vol. 45, no. 10,
pp. 1095–1105, 2013, doi: 10.1007/s11082-013-9726-9.
[33] I. S. Amiri, S. E. Alavi, M. R. Soltanian, N. Fisal, A. S. Supa’at, and H.
Ahmad, “Increment of access points in integrated system of wavelength
division multiplexed passive optical network radio over fiber,” Sci. Rep.,
vol. 5, 2015, Art. no. 11897, doi: 10.1038/srep11897.
[34] F. Sanchez, “Matrix algebra for all-fiber optical resonators,” J. Lightw.
Technol., vol. 9, pp. 838–844, 1991, doi: 10.1109/50.85783.
[35] P. Urquhart, “Compound optical-fiber-based resonators,” J. Opt. Soc. Amer.
A, vol. 5, pp. 803–812, Jun. 1988, doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.5.000803.
[36] J. O. Gerguis, Y. M. Sabry, and D. Khalil, “Capturing the instantaneous
spectral response of a MEMS swept laser source using a quasi-static
tunable filter,” IEEE J. Sel. Topics Quantum, vol. 25, no. 6, Nov./Dec. 2019,
Art no. 2800108, doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2019.2893759.
[37] B. R. Biedermann, W. Wieser, C. M. Eigenwillig, T. Klein, and R.
Huber, “Direct measurement of the instantaneous linewidth of rapidly
wavelength-swept lasers,” Opt. Lett., vol. 35, no. 22, pp. 3733–3735, 2010,
doi: 10.1364/OL.35.003733.
[38] C. Zhang, J. Xu, P. C. Chui, and K. K. Wong, “Parametric spectro-temporal
analyzer (PASTA) for real-time optical spectrum observation,” Sci. Rep.,
vol. 3, 2013, Art. no. 2064, doi: 10.1038/srep02064.
[39] X. S. Yao, B. Zhang, X. Chen, and A. E. Willner, “Real-time optical
spectrum analysis of a light source using a polarimeter,” Opt. Exp., vol. 16,
no. 22, pp. 17854–17863, 2008, doi: 10.1364/OE.16.017854.
[40] S. Mo et al., “820 Hz linewidth short-linear-cavity single-frequency fiber
laser at 1.5 μm,” Laser Phys. Lett., vol. 11, 2014, Art. no. 035101,
doi: 10.1088/1612-2011/11/3/035101.